natural gas infrastructure project were excluded to develop scope evaluation and costs. The 

detailed context, objectives, and overall costs of the four LNG Phases, inclusive of the Phase 1 

Pre-Development study are available and are attached at Exhibits, A-005, and A-007-0026.  

The cost for the LNG Phase 1 study is $1,809,000.00 (One Million Eight Hundred Nine 

Thousand and 00/100 dollars).  

II. REQUEST FOR APPROVAL 

GPA hereby petitions the PUC, pursuant to its Contract Review Protocol, to approve the 

scope and costs for Phase I of GPA’s LNG Pre-Development Study with Stanley Consultants 

for One Million Eight Hundred Nine Thousand and 00/100 dollars ($1,809,000.00), plus a 20% 

contingency. The estimated completion time for Phase 1 is twelve (12) months; but this 

timeframe is subject to modification due to delays and damages caused by Typhoon Mawar.1 

All funding for Phase 1 shall be paid by GPA CIP funds and GPA shall return to request for any